# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

#### Chapter 411.

An Act for protection of Trout or any other fish in Deep Brook in the city of Saco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to take trout or any other fish from Deep Brook, so called, in the city of Saco, in hibited for three the county of York, for the term of three years after the passage of this act, and then only as provided by the general

Taking trout and other fish from Deep Brook, proyears.

If any person shall violate the provisions of this Penalty for viola-Sect. 2. act, he shall pay for each and every violation of the same the sum of ten dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one half to the person who may prosecute, and the other half to the use of the York County Fish and Game Protective Society.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 16, 1885.

#### Chapter 412.

An Act to amend section two of chapter two hundred and three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three entitled "An Act to incorporate the Portland Trust Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section two of chapter two hundred and three of the private Sec 2, ch. 203, and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three is hereby amended by striking out after the word "money" in the fifth line, the words "one-third of," so that said section as amended may read as follows:

special laws of 1883, amended.

'Sect. 2. Said corporation shall at all times have on hand in lawful money, as a reserve, not less than twenty-five per centum of the aggregate amount of all its deposits, which are subject to withdrawal on demand; provided, in lieu of lawful -proviso. money said twenty-five per centum may consist of balances. payable on demand, due from any national or state banks.'

Shall keep a reserve fund in lawful money.

Approved February 16, 1885.